
May 7, 2014

REGULAR SESSION

1. Request for a Special Entertainment Permit, t/a Ristorante Fratelli, BCL Inc., t/a

Fratelli Italian Restaurant, 5820 Landover Road, Cheverly, 20784

2. Nkem Enow Ngoe, Managing Member, t/a Flora’s Restaurant and Carryout, 
Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Flora’s Restaurant and Carryout LLC, 
10621Greenbelt Road, Suite 209, Lanham, 20706, is summoned to show cause 
for alleged violations of Sections 12-107(a) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code 
of Maryland and Rules 11, 26(A)(3), 26(B)(14), 29 of the local rules and 
regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Thursday, 
February 6, 2014, at approximately 12:30 p.m., Inspector Randy Lerch from the 
Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division observed during a routine 
liquor dealer inspection that the licensee had purchased alcoholic beverages 
(five bottles of distilled spirits and nineteen bottles of wine) from other than a duly
authorized wholesaler.

3. Erika Tellez Cardenas, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Paraiso Bar and Grill,
KMB Corp., Class B, BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 143 Bowie Road, Laurel 
20707 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Section 12-107(a) of 
Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 11, 26(A)(3), 26(B)(14), 
29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to 
wit: That on Tuesday, February 18, 2014, at approximately 12:15 p.m., Inspector 
Randy Lerch of the Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division, 
observed during a routine liquor dealer inspection that the licensee had 
purchased alcoholic beverages (six bottles of distilled spirits) from other than a 
duly authorized wholesaler.

4. Tak Yoon, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Rio Restaurant and Lounge, 
Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Rio Sports Enterprise Inc., 13501 Baltimore 
Avenue, Laurel 20707 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of 
Sections 10-401(g)(3)(i), 11-403, 11-517 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of 
Maryland and Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(2), 66(B)(1) of the local rules and regulations
of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Sunday, September 22, 
2013, at approximately 2:10 p.m., Inspectors William Taylor and Susan Crossley,
Liquor Inspectors for the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners were sold and served an alcoholic beverage consisting of 
Captain Morgan Original Spiced Rum; that the alcoholic beverage was furnished 
by an agent of the licensee; that the licensed establishment does not possess a 
Sunday Sales Permit.
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5. Tak Yoon, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Rio Restaurant and Lounge, 
Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Rio Sports Enterprise Inc., 13501 Baltimore 
Avenue, Laurel 20707 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of 
Sections 6-201(r)(2)(l)(2), -201(r)(l)(ii)3A-F of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of
Maryland and Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(12), 78 of the local rules and regulations of 
the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, September 20, 2013,
at approximately 10:45 p.m., Chief Inspector Fanelli along with Inspector Brian 
Brown of the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners observed
a Mardi Gras style event; that the Mardi Gras style event was being sponsored 
by a promoter.

6. Tak Yoon, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Rio Restaurant and Lounge, 
Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Rio Sports Enterprise Inc., 13501 Baltimore 
Avenue, Laurel 20707 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of 
Sections 9-217(n) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 75 
of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: 
That on Friday- October 25, 2013, at approximately 11:00 p.m., Chief Inspector 
Albert J. Fanelli and Deputy Chief Cristian Mendoza observed that the licensed 
establishment was operating without security as specified pursuant to the 
issuance of a Special Entertainment Permit.


